
PLAN COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Project Title/Address: U-Le-Le Salon Suites 1607 E Main Street, 2F

City Staff: Ciara Miller, Economic Development Planner 

PUBLIC HEARING 
03/30/2021 X 

MEETING 
03/30/2021 X 

APPLICATION: Special Use 

ATTACHMENTS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Staff Report Application for Special Use- PUD Amendment & Site plan 
SUMMARY: 
Vince Fiore, the owner of Fiore Salon Suites, has filed an application requesting Special Use-PUD 
Amendment to the Tyler & 64 Business Park PUD to allow “Personal Services, Limited” at 1607 E 
Main Street (Suite 2F). A PUD Amendment was granted in 2018 to allow Personal Services, Limited at 
157 S Tyler Rd, located within the same PUD. 

The list of permitted uses in the Tyler & 64 Business Park PUD was derived from the M-1 Limited 
Manufacturing District chapter of the City’s previous zoning ordinance. However, the underlying 
zoning of the property is BC-Community Business District. Personal Services (thus Personal Services, 
limited) is a permitted use in the BC zoning district.  

In addition to the request to add “Personal Services, Limited” as a permitted use to the subject property, 
the applicant is proposing to add 9 parking stalls on the south side of the lot, though the additional 
parking is not required per code. The submitted plans do not meet the minimum aisle width, but staff 
has determined that it is possible to shorten the stall depth to accommodate the necessary width.   
SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Conduct the public hearing and close if all testimony has been taken. 
The Plan Commission may vote on the item should they determine that they have enough information to 
make a recommendation. 

INFO / PROCEDURE – SPECIAL USE – PUD AMENDMENT APPLICATIONS: 
Approval of development project with specific deviations from the Zoning Ordinance standards.
(Establishes a PUD ordinance with unique zoning or subdivision standards that apply to a single
development site)
A public hearing is required, with a mailed notice to surrounding property owners.
Single finding – Is the PUD in the public interest? Criteria are considered in reaching a decision.
Responses to the criteria need not be in the affirmative to recommend approval of a PUD or
PUD Amendment.
The Plan Commission may recommend conditions and restrictions upon the establishment,
location, design, layout, height, density, construction, maintenance, aesthetics, operation and
other elements of the PUD as deemed necessary to secure compliance with the standards
specified in the Zoning Ordinance.
The Plan Commission may recommend exceptions and deviations from the requirements of the
Zoning and Subdivision Codes requested by the applicant, to the extent that it finds such
exceptions and deviations are supportive of the standards and purposes for PUDs.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff Report 
 
TO:  Chairman Todd Wallace  
  And the Members of the Plan Commission 
 
FROM: Ciara Miller, Economic Development Planner  
 
RE:  U-Le-Le Salon Suites – Tyler & 64 Business Park PUD 
 
DATE:  March 26, 2021 
  
 
I. APPLICATION INFORMATION: 

Project Name: U-le-le Salon Suites  

Applicant:  Vincent Fiore  

Purpose:  Allow a salon suites business to occupy the building  

   

Community and Economic Development 
Planning Division 

 
Phone:  (630) 377-4443 

Fax:   (630) 377-4062 

General Information: 
Site Information 

Location 1607 E Main, Suite F in the Tyler & 64 Business Park at the southwest 
corner of Tyler Rd. and Rt. 64   

Acres 6.63  
 

Application Special Use (PUD Amendment)  
Applicable 
Zoning Code 
Sections and 
PUD Ordinance  

Ch. 17.30 Definitions  
Ordinance 2004-Z-14 “An Ordinance Granting a Special Use as a Planned 
Unit Development (Tyler and 64 Business Park)” 

 

Existing Conditions 
Land Use Mixed-use office buildings  
Zoning BC- Community Business (PUD) 

 

Zoning Summary 
North BC- Community Business  Multi-tenant retail building 
East BC- Community Business (PUD) Chrysler dealership 
South M-2 Manufacturing  
West M-1 - Manufacturing  Mixed-use building 

 

Comprehensive Plan Designation 
Neighborhood Commercial 
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Aerial  

 
 
Zoning 
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II. BACKGROUND 
 
A. PROPERTY HISTORY  

 
The subject property is part of Lot 2 of the Tyler and 64 Business Park PUD, approved by 
Ordinance 2004-Z-14 “An Ordinance Granting a Special Use as a Planned Unit 
Development (Tyler and 64 Business Park)”.  The existing multi-tenant office buildings 
addressed at 1601 and 1607 E Main Street were constructed in 2006. 
 
In 2018, Mr. Fiore petitioned to add “Personal Services, Limited” as a permitted use for the 
property at 157 S Tyler Road. This property is also located within the Tyler and 64 
Business Park PUD. The PUD Amendment was approved (Ordinance 2018-Z-19) but only 
applies to that specific address, not the entire PUD.   

 
B. PROPOSAL 

 
Vincent Fiore has filed an application for Special Use requesting an amendment to the 
Tyler and 64 Business Park PUD in order to add “Personal Services, Limited” as a 
permitted use for condo suite F within the multi-tenant building at 1607 E Main Street. A 
floor plan has been submitted illustrating the layout of the suites and common areas. Details 
of the proposed use are as follows:  

 The building will contain 13 suites available for lease by individual business owners 
offering beauty salon type services, such as hair styling, tanning, nails, skin care, etc.  

 Common hallway, restrooms, laundry room and reception areas.  
 

The following changes are proposed to the site plan:  
 9 additional parking spaces provided along the southern access drive which is 

intended to serve as a future connection to the west.  
 

III. ANALYSIS 
 

A. PROPOSED USE 
 
Permitted uses in the Tyler and 64 Business Park PUD are listed in Exhibit III of Ordinance 
2004-Z-14.  The list was taken from the M-1 Limited Manufacturing District chapter of the 
City’s previous zoning ordinance.   
 
The applicant is requesting “Personal Services, Limited” be added as a permitted use on the 
subject property.  This use is defined in the Zoning Ordinance as follows:  
 
Personal Services, Limited. A subset of the Personal Services use category limited to 
barber shops and beauty salons (including: hair treatments, facial treatments, pedicures, 
and finger nail treatments, tanning salons). All limitations of the Personal Services use 
category shall also apply to Personal Services, Limited.  

 
The underlying zoning of the subject property is BC Community Business District. 
Personal Services is a permitted use in the BC District.  Personal Services, Limited is not 
listed in the use table for the commercial zoning districts; the Personal Services category 
encompasses the Personal Services, Limited use.  
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B. PARKING

Under the Tyler & 64 PUD, parking for the business park is shared among the four buildings on 
Lot 2. The previous occupant of suite 2F was a professional/office user. The parking requirement 
for a professional/business office in the PUD is 4 spaces per 1,000 sf of net floor area.  Personal 
Service uses have the same parking requirement as office, thus no additional parking is required.

Though no additional parking is required by code, the applicant is proposing to add 9 additional 
stalls along the south side of the existing parking lot. The drive aisle currently ends in a dead-end
at the west end of the property, but is intended to serve as a future connection to the west. 

Currently, the proposed stalls are 18’x 9’ and leave a 23’ drive aisle. The aisle needs to a be a 
minimum of 24’to accommodate 2-way traffic. The parking stalls can be reduced to 16’ to the
face of the curb with a 2’ overhang, which would provide additional room for the required
driveway.

Additionally, staff recommends shortening the island at the east end of the parking to match the 
depth of the curb on the west end of the parking aisle. If the western connection is made in the 
future, this revised configuration would maintain the drive aisle and the parking stalls could be 
restriped as parallel stalls. 

C. ENGINEERING

The parcel that this parking lot is on contains 100-yr floodplain.  Therefore, a St. Charles 
Stormwater Management Permit will be required to be submitted by the applicant at time of 
Building Permit submittal.

Review of historical documents shows that impacted soils have been identified on this property.  
Record drawings that a “Contaminated Soil Barrier as Approved by IEPA” has been installed in 
the exact location this parking lot expansion will take place. It will be important that they have a 
plan if it is encountered.

SUGGESTED ACTION

Conduct the public hearing on the Special Use application and close if all testimony has been

taken. The applicant has provided Findings of Fact for the Plan Commission to consider.

Staff has placed the application on the meeting portion of the agenda should the Plan Commission

determine there is adequate information to make a recommendation to City Council.

ATTACHMENTS
Application for Special Use; received 3/0 /2021
Exhibit III of Ordinance 2004-Z-14
































